
Notice of Meeting

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: Monday 21 January 2019

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL

For further information or enquiries please contact:
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk

Legal and Democratic Service
Test Valley Borough Council,

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road,
Andover, Hampshire,

SP10 3AJ
www.testvalley.gov.uk

The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting.

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

MEMBER WARD

Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Dun Valley;

Councillor J Cockaday (Vice-Chairman) Andover (St Mary's);

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater;

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey (Cupernham);

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover (Harroway);

Councillor P Boulton Broughton & Stockbridge;

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley;

Councillor B Few Brown Amport;

Councillor A Finlay Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams;

Councillor K Hamilton Andover (Harroway);

Councillor I Hibberd Romsey Extra;

Councillor P Hurst Romsey (Tadburn);

Councillor J Lovell Andover (Winton);

Councillor P Mutton Penton Bellinger;

Councillor J Neal Andover (Millway);

Councillor T Preston Andover (Alamein);

Councillor I Richards Romsey (Abbey);

Councillor C Thom Valley Park;

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Monday 21 January 2019

AGENDA

The order of these items may change as a result of members
of the public wishing to speak

1  Apologies

2  Public Participation

3  Declarations of Interest

4  Urgent Items

5  Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018

6  Call in Items

7  Urgent decisions taken since last meeting

8  Updates on Panels

Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 mins)

9  Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and Development 
Pilot Progress Report

5 - 13

To provide an update on the progress on the delivery of 
the developmental pilot approaches to tackle 
homelessness alongside the implementation of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRS) (20 minutes)

10  2019-2020 Budget Update 14 - 34

To provide an update on the budget setting process for 
2019/20 and provide information on proposals to close the 
budget gap (20 minutes)

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019



11  Work Programme Update 35 - 48

To enable members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes)

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019



Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 & Developmental 
Pilot Progress Report

Report of the Head of Housing & Environmental Health (Portfolio: Housing & 
Environmental Health)                     

Recommended: 
1. That the progress made in achieving Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

compliance and the results of an initial evaluation of the first 8 months of 
operations, be endorsed.

2. That the progress made in embedding and implementing the pilot 
approach approved by Cabinet in March 2018, be endorsed. 

SUMMARY: 

 In March 2018, Cabinet approved additional funding to support the Housing 
Service to deliver developmental pilot approaches to tackle homelessness, 
alongside the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA).

 The Council has been delivering a fully compliant HRA service model since April 
2018, and has gone beyond statutory requirements in the interests of preventing 
and relieving homelessness, delivering sustainable and tailored outcomes for 
local residents, and an improved model of support.  

 There have been a range of successful outcomes arising from the Council’s 
investment in a 12 month developmental pilot.

 This report provides OSCOM with an update on progress. 

1 Introduction

1.1 The majority of provisions in the HRA came into force in April 2018, with the 
new “Duty to Refer” provision (affecting specified public bodies) coming into 
force later in the year, on 1st October 2018.

1.2 In March 2018, Cabinet agreed that the Housing Service would monitor and 
evaluate progress in the context of delivering the requirements of the HRA and 
to report back to members. 

1.3 Further recommendations learning from operational experience in 2018/19 will 
be brought to Cabinet in March 2019.  

2 Background 

2.1 In 2017, the Council appointed 2 additional temporary Housing Options 
Officers to support the Council’s Housing Services to meet the demands of the 
HRA. This has proved to be prescient, with demand increasing from April 
2018. The additional resource has been invaluable. The posts were funded 
using central government ring-fenced grant funding.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 5

ITEM 9



2.2 On 14th March 2018, Cabinet approved a new Preventing Homelessness 
Strategy Action Plan along with an associated 12-month ‘developmental pilot’ 
in Housing Services. These considerations were timed to coincide with 
implementation of the HRA. 

2.3 Cabinet approved a range of baseline delivery methods, alongside 
investments in new ways of working to bolster the capacity for the Council to 
engage the wider system (in the interests of developing a shared sense of 
responsibility for homelessness across a range of services) and to prevent and 
relieve homelessness in different ways. 

2.4 Key elements of this approach included:

1. Complying with all statutory requirements, and going beyond those 
requirements where appropriate, to prevent and/or relieve 
homelessness through a “universal” model of support.

2. Working with peo
[...]
 and 
that they wouldn’t hesitate to advise any family member, friend or 
colleague, to come to us if they were experiencing problems that could 
result in a housing issue.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 10



Funding:

2.14 In March 2018, Cabinet agreed to invest in new ways of working to increase 
the capacity for the Council to engage the wider system and prevent and 
relieve homelessness in different ways. These are referenced earlier in this 
report at paragraphs 2.1 and 2.4 respectively. We anticipate all allocated 
funding will be spent in 2018/19. Spend to date has included: 

a) Enabling 5 households in financial difficulties with their rent and who would 
otherwise have been homeless, to remain in their current accommodation. 
This avoided the Council incurring costs associated with processing 
statutory homelessness applications and providing temporary 
accommodation for those households.

b) Assisting 7 households with emergency bed and breakfast accommodation 
who were not in “priority need”.

c) Enabled the Housing Service to work differently and ‘prototype’ new 
projects with partners. This includes a Unity Link Worker delivering a range 
of positive outcomes, working with 32 households at risk of homelessness, 
including some with very complex issues, helping them to sustain 
accommodation and access a range of other support services. You Matters 
are delivering a 7 week pre-tenancy programme for up to 10 single men, 
preparing them for the responsibilities of being a tenant and getting them 
“tenancy ready”. This will help them to work towards accommodation and 
support the Council and its partners to convince landlords to offer 
accommodation to vulnerable single males. 

d) All housing options staff have participated in an ongoing suite of training to 
upskill them to deliver the HRA and innovative new ways of working.

                
e) The Multi-Agency Task and Targeting (MATT) fund has s
[...]
act the Council for advice 
and assistance. 

5 Options 

5.1 The evaluation has demonstrated legal compliance. 

5.2 It has also demonstrated that new approaches have been successful,  
improving the way we work with people. This includes making inroads towards 
working with partner agencies proactively, with an interest in enabling greater 
self-reliance among those people who present to the Council for help with their 
housing situations. 

6 Option Appraisal 

6.1 Options for the ongoing implementation of the Act will be considered by 
Cabinet in March 2019. The pilot is ongoing and hence emerging learning will 
be taken into account to influence recommendations. 

7 Resource Implications 

7.1 It is anticipated that any future recommendation(s) to Cabinet will be 
deliverable within scope of funding currently available to the Council. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Council has a range of legal duties associated with homelessness and will 
ensure it continues to meet all relevant obligations set out in law and with due 
regard to statutory guidance and case law.

8.2 The approach to date has delivered compliance with the statutory framework 
and the Council is committed to ongoing legal compliance as its minimum 
response to homelessness.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 12



9 Equality Issues  

9.1 This report is for information purposes only, and so the Council’s EQIA 
process does not apply. 

10 Conclusion

10.1 The Council has invested in the delivery of HRA compliance and followed 
through on a commitment to go beyond what is required by law. 

10.2 Since April 2018, whilst demand for housing services has increased, a range 
of positive outcomes resulting from the developmental approach can be 
demonstrated. 

10.3 This report outlines the work undertaken by Housing Services in the context of 
homelessness, and associated performance. 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None

Confidentiality  It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information 
within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and can be made public.

No of Annexes: None

Author: Phil Turner Ext: 8544

File Ref:

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 21 January 2019

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 13



2019/20 Budget Update

Report of the Head of Finance (Portfolio: Finance)

Recommended: 
1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 

pressures, shown in Annexes 1 - 3, be endorsed.
2. That the budget position for 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Forecast, 

shown in Annex 4, be noted.
3. That the feedback from businesses on the budget consultation, shown in 

Annex 5, be noted.

SUMMARY: 

 This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSCOM) on 
changes to the 2019/20 budget forecast since the budget strategy was 
presented in November. This includes; the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement, the Local Council Tax Support Scheme, New Homes’ 
Bonus provisional allocations and changes to revenues savings and 
pressures.

 It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2020/21 and 2021/22.

 In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the 
remaining gap of £21,000 before figures are finalised in February 2019.

1 Introduction 

1.1 The initial budget strategy and forecast for 2019/20 were presented to Cabinet 
on 10th October 2018, the OSCOM Budget Panel on 18th October 2018 and to 
OSCOM on 14th November 2018.

1.2 Since that time, work has been carried out to revise the current year 
estimates, prepare original estimates for 2019/20 and update the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to;

 Provide the latest available information on the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement and how it affects Test Valley. 

 Provide an update on the latest savings options, income generation 
proposals and revenue pressures.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 14

ITEM 10



 Update the Medium Term Financial Forecast after considering the 
above.

 Outline the remaining stages of the budget process.

1.4 Assuming no changes to the figures presented in this report, the Council has 
to close a gap of £21,000 in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2019/20.

2 2018/19 Revised Forecasts

2.1 Work is progressing well in preparing the revised forecasts for 2018/19 but 
detailed figures are not ready at this stage. However, some of the more 
significant factors that are being considered in the preparation of the forecasts 
are explained below.

2.2 The original budget for 2018/19 assumed there would be no change in the 
level of general reserves. This remains the same and general reserves are 
expected to remain at £2M at the end of the year.

2.3 Cabinet received a mid-year budget report on 7th November that highlighted 
significant budget variances in the first half of the financial year. The report 
highlighted additional income and savings of £553,000 in Services and 
£67,000 additional investment income to the end of September. 

2.4 It is anticipated that any further variances that are identified in setting the 
revised forecasts for 2018/19 will be shown as a transfer to earmarked 
reserves. The decision on how to allocate this will be taken at the end of the 
year once the outturn position is known.

3 2019/20 Budget Forecast

3.1 Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals and Budget Pressures

This report identifies a number of new increased income streams and 
additional pressures. These have been identified by Heads of Service, budget 
holders and Service Accountants as the estimates for next year have been 
progressed. 

Annex 1 shows all the savings options that have been proposed.  These have 
not changed from the items totalling £124,
[...]
Strategy presented to Cabinet on 10th October 
made assumptions about the Finance Settlement.  These assumptions were 
reasonably accurate, with a small increase of £1,700 in the baseline funding 
for retained business rates.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 16



The Government also announced a £180M surplus on the Business Rates 
Levy Account in 2018/19. This is the Government account that collects all the 
levy payments from authorities and from which any safety net payments are 
made to those authorities who are below their safety net threshold. All 
authorities will receive some funding from this surplus, with this Council 
receiving an unexpected £35,900. 

3.4 Council Tax Increase – Referendum Threshold 

When the Budget Strategy was presented in October, it was assumed that the 
Band D level of Council Tax would be frozen at £141.41 for 2019/20. The 
Government has now released its Referendum Principles Report for 2019/20 
confirming that a £5 increase would be allowable and would not trigger a 
referendum.

When the Cabinet next meets on the 13th February, the final Local 
Government Finance Settlement figures will have been announced. Members 
will then have the opportunity to consider options for Council Tax levels to 
recommend to Full Council on the 25th February.

It should also be noted that Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire 
Fire And Rescue Authority will have the ability to increase their share of 
Council Tax by up to 3% (£36.02 and £1.97 respectively at Band D) and the 
Hampshire Police and Crime Commissioner by up to £24 (13.52%) without 
triggering a referendum. 

As in previous years, no Council Tax referendum principles have been applied 
to parish and town councils. 

3.5 Local Council Tax Support Scheme

2018/19 is the sixth year that the Local Council Tax Support Scheme has 
been in operation.  During 2018, the Council consulted on a number of 
changes to the scheme.  The consul
[...]

2,080,268

2,120,774

 2,161,298

2,179,309

2,223,802

2,290,611

2,343,104

Average collectable over last 2 years
Represents 50% of amount collectable
Represents 50% of amount collectable

Represents 80% of above figure

Retained share of Business Rates

Retained share of Business Rates

Retained share of Business Rates

Retained share of Business Rates

Retained share of Business Rates

Retained share of Business Rates

Provisional share of Business Rates

Work is still being carried out to estimate levels of income, appeals in the 
pipeline, likely future appeals, discounts and reliefs, etc.  By the end of 
January 2019, it is hoped that the Council will have a better understanding of 
the likely financial position compared with the baseline funding announced by 
the Government shown above.  

3.7 Revenue Support Grant

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) is a central government grant given to local 
authorities which can be used to finance revenue expenditure on any service. 
The amount of Revenue Support Grant to be provided to authorities is 
established through the local government finance settlement.

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 18



The provisional local government finance settlement shows a continuing and 
expected reduction in the amounts of grant support given to local authorities 
with the Government following through on their stated intention is to phase out 
RSG entirely by 2019/20.  For this Council, the actual and provisional figures 
are as follows:

2013/14 £3.127m
2014/15 £2.445m = 21.8% reduction year on year
2015/16 £1.696m = 30.6% reduction year on year
2016/17 £1.012m = 40.3% reduction year on year
2017/18 £0.417m = 58.8% reduction year on year 
2018/19 £0.056m = 86.6% reduction year on year 
2019/20 £NIL     = 100% provisional reduction

As expected and detailed in the Budget Strategy in October 2018, the 
Government have cancelled negative RSG with the cost funded by the 
Government.

3.8
[...]
nt Income

The income that the Council earns from its investment portfolio is dependent 
on three key factors; the prevailing base interest rate, the level above or 
below the base rate that the Council can invest at and the size of the 
investment portfolio. 

The Council regularly receives interest rate forecasts from two external 
sources. An interest rate rise of 0.25% to 1% from the current base rate of 
0.75% is currently forecast for the third quarter of 2019. 

Investments of up to three months currently attract typical interest rates 
slightly higher than base rate at 0.9%. A one-year investment attracts an 
average return of around 1.15%. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 20



The perceived risk in the banking sector has eased over the past five years 
and there are now more creditworthy counterparties with which investments 
for periods of up to one year can be placed.  The over-riding priority continues 
to be the security of investments rather than the return on them. 

The investment portfolio is estimated to be between £48M and £58M 
throughout the year. This comprises the Council’s normal cash flow balances 
and both Capital and Revenue Reserves earmarked for specific purposes. 

3.10 New Homes’ Bonus

When the Budget Strategy was presented in October, the forecast income 
from the New Homes’ Bonus (NHB) in 2019/20 was £3.723M. The provisional 
figures for 2019/20 have now been announced and the Council can expect to 
receive £3.788M – some £65,000 more than forecast. 

This grant will be transferred into the New Homes’ Bonus reserve where it will 
be used in accordance with the Budget Strategy. 

As assumed in the Budget Strategy, the New Homes’ Bonus national baseline 
has not increased from 0.4% with the methodology for calculating New 
Homes’ Bonus payments remaining unchanged for 2019/20. However, the 
future of the scheme beyond next year still looks very uncertain.

3.11 Changes in local g
[...]
ements come 
together, including the FFR, reform of business rates and the Spending 
Review.  One piece of very good news contained in the consultation 
papers is the confirmation that the Government’s intention appears to 
be that transitional arrangement or “damping” should be in place and 
encompass all the changes in funding in 2020-21, including the 
business rate baseline reset.  This should provide some protection for 
the council in managing these radical changes to important funding 
streams.  

3.12 Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Grants

The budget forecast assumed that the Council would receive £275,300 in 
respect of Local Council Tax Support Admin Subsidy Grant and Housing 
Benefit Admin Subsidy Grant for next year.  Letters were received from the 
DWP on 18th and 21st December, 2018, informing the Council that the actual 
allocation will be £316,467 for 2019/20, some £41,167 better than expected.

3.13 Other risks affecting the budget process

There are a number of other factors that will affect the budget process to a 
lesser extent. These include items such as: fee and other income streams that 
are largely outside the control of the Council, and staff vacancy rates.

In light of the variances identified in 2018/19 to date, Heads of Service have 
continued to be more optimistic in their approach to setting budgets for fee 
income. In the event that the actual income does not reach budgeted levels it 
will be possible to draw from the Income Equalisation Reserve at the end of 
the year to ensure that there is no negative impact on the General Fund 
balance. 

4 Medium Term Financial Forecast

4.1 The Medium Term Financial Forecast has been updated to reflect the above 
changes and the latest version is shown in Annex 4. The position in respect of 
2019/20 is addressed in section 3 above. 

4.2 The figures for 2020/21 and 2021/22 assume that all savings to close the 
budget gap for 2019/20 are sustainable and will continue in the medium term. 

[...]
2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.  

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider.

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council.

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D)
None

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public.

No of Annexes: 4

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014

File Ref:

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date: 21 January 2019

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019

Page 35

ITEM 11



*  Scrutiny Indicator Key:
1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny

ANNEX 1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

*Scrutiny 
Indicator

Requested by Purpose of Report
(Responsible Officer/ Member)

21 JANUARY (ROMSEY)
Round table discussion on 
Armed Forces Covenant

3 Committee To consider how the Council operates with a particular focus on housing.. (Head of Housing and 
Environmental Services) (20 mins)

Homelessness Reduction Act 3 Committee To consider an update on the implementation of the Act (Head of Housing and Environmental 
Services ) (20 mins)

Budget Strategy Update 1 Committee To check the results of the Budget Panel chaired by the Vice Chairman and make sure all is 
satisfactory (Vice-Chairman) (20 mins)

20 FEBRUARY (ANDOVER)
Emerging Corporate Plan 4 Committee To consider and make comment on the emerging Corporate Plan (Policy Manager) (30 minutes)
20 MARCH (ROMSEY)
LGA Peer Review 2 Committee To consider whether issues arising from the LGA Peer Review final report require consideration. 

(Policy Manager) (20 mins)
Drug Intervention Services in 
Test Valley

3 Committee To consider the outcomes of the Community Safety Management Group deliberations (Community 
Safety Manager) (20 mins)

24 APRIL (ANDOVER)
Draft OSCOM Chairman’s 
Annual Briefing 

2 Committee To consider the Chairman’s draft Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council (Cllr Jeffrey) (15 
mins)

22 MAY (ANDOVER
Final OSCOM Chairman’s 
Annual Briefing

2 Committee To consider the Chairman’s final Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council (Cllr Jeffrey) (15 
mins)

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 21 January 2019

P
age 36



*  Scrutiny Indicator Key:
1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny

BRIEFING NOTES

2018

March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health) 19 March 2018

May Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults (Community Engagement Manager) 22 May 2018

June Test Valley Partnership Annual Review (Policy Manager)
Risk Management (Principal Auditor) 31 July 2018

December
2019
March Affordable Housing Update (Head of Housing and Environmental Health)

Date to be agreed

Hampshire County Waste Strategy

Review of Community Toilet Scheme

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 21 January 2019

P
age 37



ANNEX 2 

Panel Lead Member Progress Update Report back to 
OSCOM

Completed Panels

Community Safety Panel Councillor Baverstock Phase 1 complete Phase 2 final report in July 3 August 2016

Review of Call In Process Councillor C Dowden Recommendations to Cabinet on 19 April 2017 and Council 
agreed recommendations on 6 September 2017.

Communications and Procurement Panel Councillor J Cockaday Considered on 25 October 2017 recommendations to Cabinet 
agreed on 18 November 2017

Public Involvement Panel Councillor Baverstock

Scoping document agreed by OSCOM on 20 September 2017

Report back

Recommendation to Cabinet

Findings of the Panel referred to the Member and Community 
Development working group to develop proposals further and to 
report back to OSCOM with proposed actions for onward 
submission to Cabinet

21 March 2018

18 April 2018

Planning Panel Councillor Hibberd
Scoping template agreed
Report back 
Panel’s final report to OSCOM
Recommendations considered by Cabinet 

22 November 2017
25 July 2018
19 September 2018
10 October 2018

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 21 January 2019

P
age 38



Ongoing Panels

Council Tax Support Scheme Councillor Baverstock

Meeting to be arranged early January to review the options 
for the Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/2020

Report back

Recommendation to Cabinet on options 5, 6 and 7

Cabinet agreed to undertake consultations on options 5, 6 
and 7 with a slight amendment to option 5

Panel to reconvene to consider the results of the consultation. 

Consultation now complete final report considered by 
OSCOM prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 5 December 2018 to 
endorse the Panel’s recommendations and a full report will be 
considered at Council on 23 January 2019

21 March 2018

18 April 2018

14 November 2018

Parking (Car Park and Streets) Panel Councillor Baverstock

First meeting held on 6 July to agree scoping template

Scoping template agreed by OSCOM

Meeting to look in more detail at specific areas and discuss 
way forward

Meeting with Head of Planning Policy to consider the main 
issues and how they can be taken forward to influence the 
next Local Plan

19 September 2018

2 November 2018

The future of hospitals in Andover and Romsey Councillor Baverstock Panel to be set up in the New Year

Future of High Streets in Test Valley Councillor Hurst A Panel to be set up to review how emerging policies could 
influence and develop High Streets across the Borough

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 21 January 2019

P
age 39



ANNEX 3

Cabinet Work Programme
Further information
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Auth
[...]
at a minimum 
tolerance level for 
changes in income of 
£30.00 per week be set.

Recommended to Cabinet

That Cabinet be requested to 
endorse these 
recommendations for 
submission, with a full report 
and draft scheme, to Council on 
23 January 2019. 

√ √ Agreed at Cabinet
That the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
for 2019-20 be endorsed for submission, with a full report and 
draft scheme, to Council on 23 January 2019.

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 21 January 2019

P
age 48


	Agenda
	9 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and Development Pilot Progress Report
	10 2019-2020 Budget Update
	2019-2020 Budget Update - Annexes 1-4
	2019-2020 Budget Update Annex 5

	11 Work Programme Update
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019 

 

317 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey  
on Monday 21 January 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Cockaday (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor K Hamilton 
 

Councillor I Hibberd 
Councillor P Hurst 
Councillor J Lovell 
Councillor P Mutton 
Councillor I Richards 
Councillor C Thom 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor N Adams-King 
Councillor P Bundy 
 

Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor S Hawke 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Boulton, B Few Brown, 
J Neal and T Preston 
 

241   Minutes 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

242   Update on Panels 
 

Council Tax Support Scheme - Councillor Baverstock reported that the full report 
and draft scheme would be considered by Council on 23 January 2019. 
 
Parking Panel – Councillor Baverstock advised the Committee that the next meeting 
of the Panel would be held on at the end of January 2019 where they would discuss 
the 4 issues identified. 
 
Audit Panel – The next Audit Panel would be held on 11 March 2019. 
 
Budget Panel - The next Budget Panel would be held on 27 June 2019. 
 
The Future of Hospitals in Andover and Romsey –  Councillor Baverstock reported 
that she would submit a proposed scope for this review, in due course. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019 

 
 

 
318 

 

The Future of the High Street – A workshop would be held to gather views/evidence 
from stakeholders and the community on the future of the high street. The areas of 
focus would be to gather evidence about predictions for the future of retail and 
examine good practice from elsewhere and to consider what key documents and 
policies, such as the new Local Plan, Corporate Plan and Corporate Action Plan, can 
do to respond.  

Round table discussion on the Armed Forces Covenant and Test Valley Housing 
Services – A round table discussion had been held before the Committee to discuss 
the Armed Forces Covenant and how it related to the Housing Services provided by 
the Council.  It was agreed that a panel be set up comprising of Councillors Borg Neal 
and Hamilton, as joint lead members, together with Councillor Hurst and Councillor 
Neal.  A scoping report would be produced for consideration by the Committee prior to 
the onset of the review. 

 

243   Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and Development Pilot 
Progress Report 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Housing and Environmental Health 
which updated the Committee on the progress of the pilot approach to tackle 
homelessness, alongside the implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
(HRA).  There had been a range of successful outcomes arising from the Council’s 
investment in a 12 month developmental pilot. 
 
The majority of provisions in the HRA came into force in April 2018, with the new “Duty 
to Refer” provision (affecting specified public bodies) coming into force later in the year, 
on 1 October 2018. 
 
In March 2018, Cabinet agreed that the Housing Service would monitor and evaluate 
progress in the context of delivering the requirements of the HRA and to report back to 
members.  Further recommendations learning from operational experience in 2018/19 
would be brought to Cabinet in March 2019.   
 
The Council had invested in the delivery of HRA compliance and followed through on a 
commitment to go beyond what is required by law. Since April 2018, whilst demand for 
housing services had increased, a range of positive outcomes resulting from the 
developmental approach could be demonstrated.  
 
The Head of Housing and Environmental Health answered a number of questions 
around priority need and statutory duties in relation to accommodation for those with 
disabled needs. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Housing and Environmental Health for his 
presentation and detailed responses to members questions. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019 

 
 

 
319 

 

Resolved: 

1. That the progress made in achieving Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
compliance and the results of an initial evaluation of the first 8 months of 
operations, be endorsed. 

2. That the progress made in embedding and implementing the pilot approach 
approved by Cabinet in March 2018, be endorsed.  

 

244   2019-2020 Budget Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance which updated the 
Committee on changes to the 2019/20 budget strategy was presented in November. 
This included; the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme, New Homes’ Bonus provisional allocations and changes to 
revenues savings and pressures. 

It also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 

In order to achieve a balanced budget, it would be necessary to close the remaining gap 
of £21,000 before figures are finalised in February 2019. 
 
Members asked questions regarding income from business rates, new homes bonus 
and homelessness grant. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance for his presentation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 

pressures, shown in Annexes 1 - 3, be endorsed. 

2. That the budget position for 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Forecast, 
shown in Annex 4, be endorsed. 

3. That the feedback from businesses on the budget consultation, shown in 
Annex 5, be noted. 

 

245   Work Programme Update 
 

Councillor Hamilton reported that a Disability Review scoping report would be produced 
for consideration by the Committee in the near future. 
 
The Committee considered and updated the Work Programme as follows: 

 Emerging Corporate Plan – round table discussion prior to OSCOM on 20 
February 

 LGA Peer Review – move to 20 February 

 Add in Draft Corporate Plan – 20 March 

 Round table discussion on Social/Affordable Housing – date to be confirmed 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 January 2019 

 
 

 
320 

 

 Round table discussion on Community Planning with a rural emphasis – date to 
be confirmed 

 Invite Hampshire Fire and Rescue to update OSCOM on how the new structure 
is working – date to be confirmed 

 Add Town Centre Review Panel report – 24 April 

 Change Review of Community Toilet Scheme from briefing note to round table 
discussion – date to be confirmed 

 Briefing Note on Hampshire County Waste Strategy to be added for November 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the future work programme be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.37 pm) 
 


